
 1 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                        EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable John C. Harris, Member 
Honorable Jerome S. Moss, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

 
WEEK 3-Sunday, November 20, 2011-Saturday, November 26, 2011 

 
SUNDAY 
11/20/111         FILM REVIEW 

CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO REYES came to the office as directed to review 
his ride in the sixth race yesterday in which his horse drifts out at the 
5/16ths pole and causes another horse to check sharply.  Mr. Reyes 
explained that the horse was getting out badly the entire race, that his 
arm was tired, and that the horse got away from him briefly.  The majority 
could not discern a reasonable effort to keep his mount in and therefore 
believed that a three suspension days were in order.  Steward Ward 
believed that the horse was to blame and therefore voted for a pass. 

           HRTH #031 
Jockey CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO REYES is suspended for THREE (3) 
RACING DAYS (November 26, 27, and December 1, 2011) for altering 
course without sufficient clearance approaching the quarter pole and 
causing interference aboard “Neurosurgeon” in the sixth race at 
Hollywood Park on November 19, 2011. This constitutes a violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding Rules-careless riding). 
 
Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated 
Races). 
 
Jockey MARIO GUTIERREZ came to the office to review his ride in the 
seventh race on Friday night in which his mount drifted a step going into 
the far turn to make contact with the horse to his inside.  Although the 

 



 2 

horse to his inside was in an inadvisable spot and the horse to Mr. 
Gutierrez’s outside did put some pressure on him, nevertheless, we 
advised him to be more careful in the future.  He agreed. 
 

11/20/112         STABLE AREA RULINGS 
HRTH Rulings 5-30 embodied routine stable area citations issued by 
Hollywood Park security: 
 

HRTH #005 
Groom GUADALUPE RIVERA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #006 
Groom ISIDRO HERNANDEZ is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire Regulations-
smoking in the barn).  
 
FINE PAID 

                                                  HRTH #007 
Groom OSCAR ROSAS is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1922 (Identification 
Required-no license displayed).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #008 
Groom ERVIN HERRERA is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for violation 
of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1922 (Identification Required-no 
license displayed).  
 
FINE PAID 

                                                  HRTH #009 
Exercise rider ALFONSO SANDOVAL is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1922 
(Identification Required-no license displayed).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #010 
Groom JULIAN AGUIRRE is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1922 (Identification 
Required-no license displayed).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #011 



 3 

Owner DAVID RUBALCAVA is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1437 (Conditions of a 
Race Meeting-parked in shedrow-3rd violation).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #012 
Groom WILLIAM MUNOZ is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1922 (Identification 
Required-no license displayed).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #013 
Groom LEONARDO QUEVEDO is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1530 
(Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations-speeding in stable area).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #014 
Groom ISIDRO PAEZ is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #015 
Hotwalker JESUS FELIX is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #016 
Groom OSCAR DONIS is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #017 
Groom OSCAR SAAVEDRA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #018 



 4 

Groom ALBERTO H. QUEVEDO is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1874 (Disorderly 
Conduct-fighting).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #019 
Hotwalker ROSA FERNANDEZ is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #020 
Groom ERVIN HERRERA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #021 
Groom DARREL KEMPER is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #022 
Groom RAMON PANDURO is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #023 
Groom JUAN MUNGIA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1928 (Fire Regulations-
tampering with smoke detector).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #024 
Groom RAUL AGUILAR is fined SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($75.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector), and #1930 (Obedience to 
Security Officers and Public Safety Officers-disobedience to security 
officers and display of inappropriate pictures). 
 
 

                        FINE PAID  
HRTH #025 



 5 

Pony rider ESPIN CARLOS is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-unlicensed visitor). 
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #026 
Groom JOSE QUINTEROS is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) 
for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector). 
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #027 
Groom GUADALUPE RIVERA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector). 
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #028 
Groom ABEL HERRARTE is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1874 (Disorderly 
Conduct-drunk and property damage). 
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #029 
Groom RODOLFO ARIAS is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector). 
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #030 
Groom RODRIGO QUEVEDO is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS 
($25.00) for violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules # 1928 (Fire 
Regulations-tampering with smoke detector). 
 
FINE PAID 

11/20/113             RINCON SUSPENSION 
Owner GREGORIO RINCON was suspended when he failed to appear to 
answer case 11SA175, which was a complaint filed by horseshoer Kyle 
Baze alleging an unpaid bill: 

                                                 HRTH #032 
Owner GREGORIO RINCON is suspended for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Kyle Baze 
$190.00). 



 6 

During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Gregorio 
Rincon are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Rincon is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  

 

11/20/114             FINANCIAL SUSPENSIONS 
Owner GUS RODRIGUEZ (case number 11SA079) and trainer 
SANFORD SHULMAN (case number 11SA077) were suspended in the 
following rulings for failing to fulfill financial agreements with farrier  
Kyle Baze:  
           

HRTH #033 
Owner GUS RODRIGUEZ is suspended for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Kyle Baze $2,445.00). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Gus 
Rodriguez are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Rodriguez 
is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

HRTH #034 
Trainer SANDFORD SHULMAN is suspended for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-Kyle Baze 
$7,340.00). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Sanford 
Shulman are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Shulman is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  

 
11/20/115             RACES CANCELLATION 

Shortly before the running of the sixth race, we received a call from 
Jockeys’ Guild representative Darrell Haire explaining that the jockeys 
had some concern about the safety of the racetrack, particularly on the 
back stretch.  We alerted Hollywood Park management and the trackman. 
 After the sixth race, we held a meeting in the jockeys’ room in which the 
colony explained that the rain over the last several hours had made the 
backstretch deep, that there was no drainage, no “bottom” to the race 
track, and that horses were slipping or not getting a hold of the track.  In 
their opinion, the track was unsafe and could not be fixed to salvage the 
last three races of the day, the races were therefore cancelled.  At that 
point, we discussed with Eual Wyatt and the mutuel manager what CHRB 
rules and regulations required in terms of payoffs and refunds for existing 
wagers.  After that, an announcement was made and the appropriate 
parties were notified. 
 

11/20/116             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race    No changes; Refund $42.00 
2nd Race    #5 Melshiba – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Beck 
                  #6 Siberian – Rider change – D. Vergara for P. Atkinson (sick) 
                  #3 Angel of Mystery – Claimed -- A. Marquez, trainer.   



 7 

                  Refund $253.92 
                        3rd Race    No changes; Refund $114.97 

4th Race    #7 Jaival – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Bailey 
                  #5 Rooster City – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer 
                  Refund $356,782.53 

                        5th Race    #3 Lightning Mcque – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Bailey 
                  #9 Run Charlie Run – Rider change – R. Guce for P. Atkinson 

      #8 Es Luna – first time gelding  
                  Refund $2,896.61 

                       6th Race    #5 There Is No Limit – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
                                         #6 Sixtysix Margaux – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Stead 
                                         #7 Soul Custody – Claimed – K. Walsh, trainer 

                  Refund $456,157.12 
 
7th Race    RACE CANCELLED; Refund $272,056.20 
 
8th Race    RACE CANCELLED; Refund $67,108.79 
 
9th Race    RACE CANCELLED; Refund $59,096.37 
 

11/20/117             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 2,285 $521,101.00 
Satellites 5,807 $1,538,192.30 
ADW n/a $124,938.90 
Out of state n/a $2,643,461.99 
Total 8,092 $4,827,694.19 

 
THURSDAY 
11/24/111         SUSPENSIONS RULINGS 

Four licensees were suspended this morning for failure to appear for 
hearings involving various criminal drug convictions and arrests: Pari-
mutuel employee JONATHAN HEWITT (case number 11SA160), 
association employee STEVEN GUERRERO (case number 11SA168), 
stable employee SAMANTHA SWANSON (case number 11SA166), and 
groom EVA VELASQUEZ (case number 10OT030).  These suspensions 
were memorialized in the following rulings: 

HRTH #035 

Pari-Mutuel JONATHAN HEWITT having failed to appear to respond to a 
complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1489(h)(Grounds For Denial or Refusal of License-possession of 
narcotics) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Jonathan 
Hewitt are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Hewitt is denied 
access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  



 8 

HRTH #036 
Association employee STEVEN GUERRERO having failed to appear to 
respond to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1489(h)(Grounds For Denial or Refusal of License-possession of 
marijuana) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Steven 
Guerrero are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Guerrero is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

HRTH #037 
Stable Employee SAMANTHA SWANSON having failed to appear to 
respond to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1489(h)(Grounds For Denial or Refusal of License-possession of 
narcotics) is suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of 
Samantha Swanson are suspended and pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), 
Ms. Swanson is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

HRTH #038 
Groom EVA VELASQUEZ having failed to appear to respond to a 
complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1489(a)(Grounds For Denial or Refusal of License-felony probation) is 
suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 
(Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Eva 
Velasquez are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Ms.Velasquez 
is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

11/24/112         INQUIRY/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the sixth race, we posted the inquiry sign to 
examine the circumstances under which #2 Spensive’s Image failed to 
leave the stating gate.  Films revealed that the gate functioned properly 
and that the assistant starter released the colt on time, but that he simply 
refused to break.  Therefore, no change was appropriate and the horse 
was considered to be a starter. 
 

11/24/113            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race    #2 Cut Fastball – Claimed – JB Vargas, trainer 
                  #3 Deluxe Bus – Claimed – G. Sherlock, trainer 
                  #4 Cat in the Forest – Claimed – M. Chambers, trainer 
                  Refund $326.00 
2nd Race    No changes; Refund $198.00 



 9 

                        3rd Race    #1 Lt. Hopeful – Stewards’ scratch, dirt only 
                                         #6 Caught A Flyer – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grande 
                                         Refund $3,073.40 

5th Race    No changes; Refund $1.00 

                       6th Race    No changes; Refund $40.90 
                       7th Race    #7 Galex (J. Hollendorfer, trainer) broke down three eighths   
                                        (synthetic). Vanned off, euthanized, left front 
                                        Refund $231.60 

8th Race    No changes; Refund $35.40 
 

11/24/114            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 2,573 $701,085.70 
Satellites 4,457 $1,517,650.30 
ADW n/a $783,476.10 
Out of state n/a $2,581,628.86 
Total 7,030 $5,583,840.96 

 
FRIDAY 
11/25/111         COMPLAINT RESOLUTION 

Case numbers 11DM001 and 11DM002, which were filed by DVM 
Melinda Blue and trainer Melody Conlon, respectively, against owner 
EDWARD STEVENSON alleging unpaid training and vet bills, was 
dismissed when it was resolved amicably. 
 

11/25/112         TALAMO RULING 
Having received a copy of the CHRB Commission approved decision 
regarding jockey JOE TALAMO (SAC11-0019), we issued the following 
ruling re-imposing the first possible “like” days: 

 
HRTH #039 

Jockey JOSEPH TALAMO, having lost his appeal of Ruling HRTH #071, 
issued on July 14, 2011, the following days are reimposed; December 4, 
7 and 8, 2011. All other terms of the original ruling shall remain in effect. 
 
Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated 
Races). 

 
11/25/113             INQUIRY/ACCIDENT/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the ninth race, we posted the inquiry sign to 
examine the circumstances under which jockey Martin Garcia, aboard #9 
Up in Time (GB), is unseated near the quarter pole on the turf course. 
Films revealed that three horses were most likely involved but were 
inconclusive as to culpability and therefore no change was in order. 
Accident report attached. 
 

11/25/114            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race    #4 March Mary – Claimed – K. Mulhall, trainer 
2nd Race    #7 Mark of a Warrior – Claimed – R. Diodoro, trainer 



 10 

                        3rd Race    No changes; Refund $187.00 
                        4th Race    #6 Grambling Gold – Late veterinarian scratch, unsound-Dr. Stead 

                  Refund $35,331.99 
                        5th Race    #6 Assateague – Veterinarian scratch, unsound – Dr. Grande 
                                         Refund $2,891.95 

7th Race    No changes; Refund $36.00 
8th Race    No changes; Refund $350.00 
9th Race    #6 All Star Heart – Stewards’ scratch, stake 
                  Refund $2,901.20 

                       10th Race    #7 Satin Bouquet – Veterinarian scratch, sick –Dr. Grande 
                  #2 Moneytizzy – Rider change – A. Quinonez for J. Talamo (AE drew in) 
                  Refund $1,712.95 

 
11/25/115            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 3,185 $1,021,482.80 
Satellites 5,849 $2,390,481.40 
ADW n/a $917,335.10 
Out of state n/a $4,741,970.99 
Total 9,034 $9,071,270.29 

 
SATURDAY 
11/26/111         FILM REVIEW 

Jockeys JOEL ROSARIO and JULIEN LEPAROUX (represented by 
jockey Joe Talamo) came to the office as directed to examine their 
respective roles in the ninth race yesterday in which fellow jockey Martin 
Garcia was unseated.  Though films were ultimately inconclusive, and 
therefore no suspensions days were possible, we explained that films 
suggested that both played a role.  We admonished them to be more 
careful in the future.   They agreed. 
 

11/26/112         STABLE AREA RULINGS 
HRTH Rulings 40-43 involved routine stable are violations issued by 
Hollywood Park Security: 

 
HRTH #040 

Owner ANTONIO MANSITO is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-parked in shedrow).  
 
FINE PAID 

                      HRTH #041 
Stable foreman JOSE ALVARDO is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-parked on wash rack).  
 

                        FINE PAID  
 

HRTH #042 



 11 

Groom KARLA V. VANEGAS is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-cooking with hot plate in tackroom).  
 
FINE PAID 

HRTH #043 
Assistant trainer ISAIAS MORFIN is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board Rule # 1530 (Cases Not 
Covered by Rules and Regulations-sleeping in car while parked in 
shedrow).  
 
FINE PAID 

11/26/113             CORONEL RULING 
Owner ESEQUIEL CORONEL (dba Lucano Enterprises) was suspended 
when he failed to appear for a hearing into a complaint (case number 
11HP095) filed by Southern California Equine Foundation, Inc. alleging 
unpaid clinic bills: 

HRTH #044 
Owner ESEQUIEL CORONEL (dba Lucano Enterprises) having failed 
to appear to respond to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1876(Financial Responsibility) is suspended for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Esequiel 
Coronel are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Coronel is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  
 

11/26/114             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race    #1 Queenie Marini – Claimed – D. O’Neill, trainer 
                  #5 Warren’s Flyer – Claimed – P. Miller, trainer 
                  Refund $425.00; Minus Pool $1,711.26 
2nd Race    #8 R U Experienced – Veterinarian scratch, sick –Dr. Grande                                                      
Refund $523.90 

                        3rd Race     #3 Twelve Folds – Stewards’ scratch, refused to load 
                                          Refund $1,691.85 

4th Race     #5 Valley Cat – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Stead 
                  #6 El Merito (CHI) – Claimed – M. Mitchell, trainer 
                  #3 Waltzing with Blue – broke down, three eighth’s pole, turf,  

euthanized (R. Diodoro, trainer) see attached accident report 
                                          Refund $602.60 

5th Race    No changes; Refund $4.00 

                        6th Race    #5 Shediak (FR) – Rider change – B. Blanc for C.S. Reyes (suspended) 
                                         #2 Irrefutable – sudden death post race unsaddling area (B. Baffert, trainer) 
                                         Refund $8.00 
                        7th Race     #8 Miles Long Gone – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Beck 



 12 

                                          Refund $414.40 
9th Race   #8 Assessment – Rider change – M. Garcia for D. Vergara 
(injured) 

                                         #7 Bob Black Jack – pulled up post race, vanned off (J. Kasparoff, trainer) 
10th Race    No changes; Refund $159.50 
 

11/26/115             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 4,182 $1,194,939.80 
Satellites 7,380 $2,863,068.60 
ADW n/a $1,027,912.00 
Out of state n/a $5,129,938.98 
Total 11,562 $10,215,859.38 

 
 

W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 
 

        
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   11/17/11-11/20/11 
        
Horses on Vet List    21 
Horses off Vet List    13 
Shock Wave Therapy             16 
Deceased                1 
Medication         4 
 
 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
11/20 

Thur. 
11/24 

Fri 
11/25 

Sat 
11/26 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 1 1 0 2 2 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 30 4 1 5 40 44 

Refunds 9 7 7 8 31 57 

Accidents 0 0 1 1 2 3 

Claims 3 3 2 3 11 25 

Cal-Bred Races 2 2 1 1 6 10 

 
 



 13 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

              
                                                                   C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
    

 
             
                                                                  Tom Ward, Steward 
   

 
             
                               Kim Sawyer, Steward 
 
 
  
                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                            Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 
 
                   WEEKLY SATELLITE ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
 
Sunday, November 20, 2011 through Saturday, November 26, 2011  
BARONA  866 $181,310.10 
CABAZON  720 $225,957.80 
COMMERCE  1,150 $339,496.50 
POMONA 2,987 $850,084.00 
LAKE PERRIS  791 $182,461.30 
LANCASTER  656 $206,029.60 
LOS ALAMITOS  
SAN CLEMENTE  

5,306 
568 

$1,607,925.30 
$103,110.50 

SAN BERNARDINO  1,482 $347,972.10 
SANTA ANITA  5,987 $2,016,695.20 
SANTA BARBARA  0  0.00  
SANTA MARIA  200 $40,345.20 
SHALIMAR  297 $51,577.30 
SURFSIDE  2,296 $648,005.10 
SYCUAN  449 $78,918.00 
VENTURA  905 $339,854.20 
VICTORVILLE  349 78,918.00 
VIEJAS  691 $138,152.50 
SATELLITE TOTAL  25,311 

 
$7,436,894.30 

NO. CALIFORNIA  N/A  $1,377,876.40 
OUT-OF-STATE  N/A  $13,133,622.92 
ON-TRACK  12,650 $3,566,686.50 
TOTAL  37,961 $25,515,080.12 
 


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #031
	HRTH #032
	Owner GUS RODRIGUEZ (case number 11SA079) and trainer SANFORD SHULMAN (case number 11SA077) were suspended in the following rulings for failing to fulfill financial agreements with farrier
	Kyle Baze:
	HRTH #033
	HRTH #034
	HRTH #036
	HRTH #037
	HRTH #038
	HRTH #039
	HRTH #044
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   11/17/11-11/20/11
	SUMMARY



